
Thursday March 7 2024 4:0 PM

Codebook

2005-2021: Transition into 
Adulthood Supplement - Integrated

Post-Secondary Education Data 
System File

 9

Number of Variables 



2005-2021: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

Page 2 of 6

TAIPEDS1   "RELEASE NUMBER"                                      NUM(1.0)

TAIPEDS2   "YEAR OF INTERVIEW"                                   NUM(4.0)

Release number

TAS year of interview

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

2,005

2,007

2,009

2,011

2,013

2,015

2,017

2,019

2,021

Release number 1; May, 2008

Release number 2; February, 2013

Release number 3; November, 2013

Release number 4; January, 2016

Release number 5; July, 2017

Release number 6; December, 2017

Release number 7; August, 2019

Release number 8; October 2021

Release number 9; March 2024

Year of TAS wave-1 interview

Year of TAS wave-2 interview

Year of TAS wave-3 interview

Year of TAS wave-4 interview

Year of TAS wave-5 interview

Year of TAS wave-6 interview

Year of TAS wave-7 interview

Year of TAS wave-8 interview

Year of TAS wave-9 interview

Note: Release 1 contained TAS-05 records only; Release 2 added records for TAS-07 and TAS-
09; Release 3 added records for TAS-11; Release 4 added records for TAS-13; Release 5 
added records for TAS-15; Release 6 provided valid codes for cases where high school name 
was provided at G8_HSDK; Release 7 adds records for TAS-2017 and adds an indicator that 
shows if a specific college campus could not be determined by an IPEDS coder. Release 8 
adds records for TAS-2019. Further, TAIPEDS8 was dropped from the TAS-2017 questionnaire 
and is zero for all observations in 2017 and 2019. Release 9 adds records for TAS-2021.

Actual value is coded. This variable, in combination with 'TAS Interview Number' 
(TAIPEDS3), uniquely identifies records in this file.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

16,249

745

1,115

1,554

1,907

1,804

1,641

2,526

2,595

2,362

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

100.00

4.58

6.86

9.56

11.74

11.10

10.10

15.55

15.97

14.54

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2005-2021: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

Page 3 of 6

TAIPEDS3   "TAS INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER"                           NUM(5.0)

TAIPEDS4   "IPEDS ID, CURRENT/LAST COLLEGE"                        CHR(6)

TAIPEDS5   "WTR CAMPUS AMBIGUOUS--CURR/LAST COLLEGE"               CHR(1)

TAS interview number

CURRENT/MOST RECENT COLLEGE ENROLLED

WHETHER CURRENT/MOST RECENT COLLEGE CAMPUS IS AMBIGUOUS--CURRENT/LAST COLLEGE

1 - 2,595

000001 - 
499999

999995

999996

999997

999998

999999

000000

1

2

3

0

TAS interview number

IPEDS Unit ID Number

Non-degree granting institution; college has closed, lost
accreditation or exists but does not have an IPEDS number

Foreign university

Uncodeable response

DK

RF

Inap.:  did not complete high school or receive a GED; 
never attended college; DK, NA or RF whether attended 
college

College campus cannot be determined

College satellite campus without its own IPEDS number

IF VOL.:  On-line classes mentioned, not a physical 
campus location

Inap.:  campus is known; college information collected 
before TAS 2017 interview; did not complete high school 
or receive a GED; never attended college; DK, NA or RF 
whether attended college; college reported during TAS 
2017 interview is foreign or uncodeable (TAIPEDS2=2017 
and TAIPEDS4=999996 or 999997); DK, NA or RF college 
during TAS 2017 interview (TAIPEDS2=2017 and 
TAIPEDS4=999998 or 999999)

The values for this variable represent the Transition to Adulthood interview number.  
Values for this variable may not be contiguous.  This variable, in combination with 'Year 
of Interview' (TAIPEDS2), uniquely identifies records in this file.

Many large colleges and universities have more than one campus, and respondents did not 
always specify locations. If location of the college was DK, NA or RF, then some of the 
campus mentions were ambiguous. This variable flags those mentions where the campus could 
not be determined by the IPEDS coder.

16,249

9,940

34

67

144

1

185

5,878

72

330

55

15,792

100.00

61.17

.21

.41

.89

.01

1.14

36.17

.44

2.03

.34

97.19

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2005-2021: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

Page 4 of 6

TAIPEDS6   "IPEDS ID, PRIOR COLLEGE"                               CHR(6)

TAIPEDS7   "WTR CAMPUS AMBIGUOUS--PRIOR COLLEGE"                   CHR(1)

COLLEGE ENROLLED BEFORE CURRENT/MOST RECENT

In what city and state is it?

In what state is it?

Whether Campus Location is Ambiguous--PRIOR COLLEGE

1 - 499999

999995

999996

999997

999998

999999

000000

1

2

3

0

IPEDS Unit ID Number

Non-degree granting institution; college has closed, lost
accreditation or exists but does not have an IPEDS number

Foreign university

Uncodeable response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no second college; did not complete high school 
or receive a GED; never attended college; DK, NA or RF 
whether attended college

College campus cannot be determined

College satellite campus without its own IPEDS number

IF VOL.:  On-line classes mentioned, not a physical 
campus location

Inap.:  campus is known; no second college; college 
information collected before TAS 2017 interview; did not 
complete high school or receive a GED; never attended 
college; DK, NA or RF whether attended college; college 
reported during TAS 2017 interview is foreign or 
uncodeable (TAIPEDS2=2017 and TAIPEDS6=999996 or 999997);
DK, NA or RF college during TAS 2017 interview 
(TAIPEDS2=2017 and TAIPEDS6=999998 or 999999)

Many large colleges and universities have more than one campus, and respondents did not 
always specify locations. If location of the college was DK, NA or RF, then some of the 
campus mentions were ambiguous. This variable flags those mentions where the campus could 
not be determined by the IPEDS coder.

2,725

3

24

41

-

40

13,416

13

91

2

16,143

16.77

.02

.15

.25

-

.25

82.57

.08

.56

.01

99.35

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2005-2021: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

Page 5 of 6

TAIPEDS8   "IPEDS COLLEGE REC HGHST DEG SINCE PY IW"               CHR(6)

TAIPEDS9   "NCES SCHOOL ID OF HIGH SCHOOL"                        CHR(12)

(Now I would like to talk about the education you have received. When we talked with you 
in [PRIOR WAVE], the highest education you had completed was [LASTEDUC]. Have you received
more education since then?)

What is the name of the college or university from which you received this degree?

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATED FROM/LAST ATTENDED

1 - 499999

999996

999997

999998

999999

000000

000000000001 -
999999999994

999999999995

999999999996

999999999997

999999999998

999999999999

IPEDS Unit ID Number

Foreign university

Uncodeable response

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  TAS respondent in 2017 only; only one TAS 
interview 2005-2015; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017
who did not report education level in the prior wave 
interview; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who 
reported education level in the prior wave interview and 
who has not received more education since previous 
interview; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who 
reported education level in the prior wave interview and 
DK, NA, or RF whether received more education since 
previous interview; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 
who reported education level in the prior wave interview 
and who completed less than one year of college, or no 
change/same as last wave; TAS alumnus in interview before
2017 who reported education level in the prior wave 
interview and DK, NA, or RF highest grade or year of 
school completed; did not receive a college degree before
2017 interview; DK, NA, or RF whether received a college 
degree before 2017 interview

NCES School Code

Home Schooled, not further specified

Never attended high school

School not found

DK

NA; refused

111

1

3

-

-

16,134

7,795

103

35

197

26

104

.68

.01

.02

-

-

99.29

47.97

.63

.22

1.21

.16

.64

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



2005-2021: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data
System File

Page 6 of 6

000000000000 Inap.:  reported during PSID 2017 interview or TAS 2017 
interview did not graduate high school or receive GED; 
new TAS respondent in interview before 2017 who was a 
PSID OFUM who got a GED and never attended high school; 
TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who did not report 
education level in the prior wave interview, was a PSID 
OFUM, neither graduated nor got a GED and never attended 
high school; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who 
reported education level in the prior wave interview, was
a PSID OFUM, had completed more education since the prior
wave interview and never attended high school

7,989 49.17


	TAIPEDS
	TAIPEDS1   "RELEASE NUMBER"
	TAIPEDS2   "YEAR OF INTERVIEW"
	TAIPEDS3   "TAS INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER"
	TAIPEDS4   "IPEDS ID, CURRENT/LAST COLLEGE"
	TAIPEDS5   "WTR CAMPUS AMBIGUOUS--CURR/LAST COLLEGE"
	TAIPEDS6   "IPEDS ID, PRIOR COLLEGE"
	TAIPEDS7   "WTR CAMPUS AMBIGUOUS--PRIOR COLLEGE"
	TAIPEDS8   "IPEDS COLLEGE REC HGHST DEG SINCE PY IW"
	TAIPEDS9   "NCES SCHOOL ID OF HIGH SCHOOL"


