2005-2021: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data System File

Codebook

Number of Variables

9

Thursday March 7 2024 4:0 PM

TAIPEDS1 "RELEASE NUMBER"

Release number

Note: Release 1 contained TAS-05 records only; Release 2 added records for TAS-07 and TAS-09; Release 3 added records for TAS-11; Release 4 added records for TAS-13; Release 5 added records for TAS-15; Release 6 provided valid codes for cases where high school name was provided at G8_HSDK; Release 7 adds records for TAS-2017 and adds an indicator that shows if a specific college campus could not be determined by an IPEDS coder. Release 8 adds records for TAS-2019. Further, TAIPEDS8 was dropped from the TAS-2017 questionnaire and is zero for all observations in 2017 and 2019. Release 9 adds records for TAS-2021.

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
-	-	1	Release number 1; May, 2008
-	-	2	Release number 2; February, 2013
-	-	3	Release number 3; November, 2013
-	-	4	Release number 4; January, 2016
-	-	5	Release number 5; July, 2017
-	-	6	Release number 6; December, 2017
-	-	7	Release number 7; August, 2019
-	-	8	Release number 8; October 2021
16,249	100.00	9	Release number 9; March 2024

TAIPEDS2 "YEAR OF INTERVIEW"

TAS year of interview

Actual value is coded. This variable, in combination with 'TAS Interview Number' (TAIPEDS3), uniquely identifies records in this file.

Count	0/0	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
745	4.58	2,005	Year of TAS wave-1 interview
1,115	6.86	2,007	Year of TAS wave-2 interview
1,554	9.56	2,009	Year of TAS wave-3 interview
1,907	11.74	2,011	Year of TAS wave-4 interview
1,804	11.10	2,013	Year of TAS wave-5 interview
1,641	10.10	2,015	Year of TAS wave-6 interview
2,526	15.55	2,017	Year of TAS wave-7 interview
2,595	15.97	2,019	Year of TAS wave-8 interview
2,362	14.54	2,021	Year of TAS wave-9 interview

NUM(1.0)

NUM(4.0)

2005-2021: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data System File

TAIPEDS3 "TAS INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER"

NUM(5.0)

CHR(6)

TAS interview number

The values for this variable represent the Transition to Adulthood interview number. Values for this variable may not be contiguous. This variable, in combination with 'Year of Interview' (TAIPEDS2), uniquely identifies records in this file.

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
16,249	100.00	1 - 2,595	TAS interview number

TAIPEDS4 "IPEDS ID, CURRENT/LAST COLLEGE"

CURRENT/MOST RECENT COLLEGE ENROLLED

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
9,940	61.17	000001 - 499999	IPEDS Unit ID Number
34	.21	999995	Non-degree granting institution; college has closed, lost accreditation or exists but does not have an IPEDS number
67	.41	999996	Foreign university
144	.89	999997	Uncodeable response
1	.01	999998	DK
185	1.14	999999	RF
5,878	36.17	000000	Inap.: did not complete high school or receive a GED; never attended college; DK, NA or RF whether attended college

TAIPEDS5"WTR CAMPUS AMBIGUOUS--CURR/LAST COLLEGE"CHR(1)WHETHER CURRENT/MOST RECENT COLLEGE CAMPUS IS AMBIGUOUS--CURRENT/LAST COLLEGE

Many large colleges and universities have more than one campus, and respondents did not always specify locations. If location of the college was DK, NA or RF, then some of the campus mentions were ambiguous. This variable flags those mentions where the campus could not be determined by the IPEDS coder.

Count	0/0	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
72	.44	1	College campus cannot be determined
330	2.03	2	College satellite campus without its own IPEDS number
55	.34	3	IF VOL.: On-line classes mentioned, not a physical campus location
15,792	97.19	0	<pre>Inap.: campus is known; college information collected before TAS 2017 interview; did not complete high school or receive a GED; never attended college; DK, NA or RF whether attended college; college reported during TAS 2017 interview is foreign or uncodeable (TAIPEDS2=2017 and TAIPEDS4=999996 or 999997); DK, NA or RF college during TAS 2017 interview (TAIPEDS2=2017 and TAIPEDS4=999998 or 999999)</pre>

TAIPEDS6 "IPEDS ID, PRIOR COLLEGE"

CHR(6)

COLLEGE ENROLLED BEFORE CURRENT/MOST RECENT

In what city and state is it?

In what state is it?

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
2,725	16.77	1 - 499999	IPEDS Unit ID Number
3	.02	999995	Non-degree granting institution; college has closed, lost accreditation or exists but does not have an IPEDS number
24	.15	999996	Foreign university
41	.25	999997	Uncodeable response
-	-	999998	DK
40	.25	999999	NA; refused
13,416	82.57	000000	Inap.: no second college; did not complete high school or receive a GED; never attended college; DK, NA or RF whether attended college

TAIPEDS7 "WTR CAMPUS AMBIGUOUS--PRIOR COLLEGE" CHR(1)

Whether Campus Location is Ambiguous--PRIOR COLLEGE

Many large colleges and universities have more than one campus, and respondents did not always specify locations. If location of the college was DK, NA or RF, then some of the campus mentions were ambiguous. This variable flags those mentions where the campus could not be determined by the IPEDS coder.

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
13	.08	1	College campus cannot be determined
91	.56	2	College satellite campus without its own IPEDS number
2	.01	3	IF VOL.: On-line classes mentioned, not a physical campus location
16,143	99.35	0	<pre>Inap.: campus is known; no second college; college information collected before TAS 2017 interview; did not complete high school or receive a GED; never attended college; DK, NA or RF whether attended college; college reported during TAS 2017 interview is foreign or uncodeable (TAIPEDS2=2017 and TAIPEDS6=999996 or 999997); DK, NA or RF college during TAS 2017 interview (TAIPEDS2=2017 and TAIPEDS6=999998 or 999999)</pre>

2005-2021: Transition into Adulthood Supplement - Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data System File

TAIPEDS8"IPEDS COLLEGE REC HGHST DEG SINCE PY IW"CHR(6)(Now I would like to talk about the education you have received. When we talked with youin [PRIOR WAVE], the highest education you had completed was [LASTEDUC]. Have you receivedmore education since then?)

What is the name of the college or university from which you received this degree?

<u>Count</u> 111	 .68 .01	1 - 499999	Code Value/Range Text IPEDS Unit ID Number Foreign university
3	.02		Uncodeable response
-	_	999998	DK
-	-	999999	NA; refused
16,134	99.29	000000	Inap.: TAS respondent in 2017 only; only one TAS interview 2005-2015; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who did not report education level in the prior wave interview; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who reported education level in the prior wave interview and who has not received more education since previous interview; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who reported education level in the prior wave interview and DK, NA, or RF whether received more education since previous interview; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who reported education level in the prior wave interview and who completed less than one year of college, or no change/same as last wave; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who reported education level in the prior wave interview and DK, NA, or RF highest grade or year of school completed; did not receive a college degree before 2017 interview; DK, NA, or RF whether received a college degree before 2017 interview

TAIPEDS9 "NCES SCHOOL ID OF HIGH SCHOOL"

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATED FROM/LAST ATTENDED

Count Value/Range Code Value/Range Text 8 7,795 47.97 00000000001 - NCES School Code 9999999999994 103 .63 999999999995 Home Schooled, not further specified .22 35 999999999996 Never attended high school 197 1.21 999999999997 School not found .16 26 999999999998 DK .64 104 999999999999 NA; refused

CHR(12)

7,989 49.17 0000000000 Inap.: reported during PSID 2017 interview or TAS 2017 interview did not graduate high school or receive GED; new TAS respondent in interview before 2017 who was a PSID OFUM who got a GED and never attended high school; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who did not report education level in the prior wave interview, was a PSID OFUM, neither graduated nor got a GED and never attended high school; TAS alumnus in interview before 2017 who reported education level in the prior wave interview, was a PSID OFUM, had completed more education since the prior wave interview and never attended high school